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No. G256] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 22nd DECEMBER [2009 

Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 1.4(ii) OF THE PNG HARBOURS REGULATORY CONTRACT 
("CONTRACT") 

I, Thomas Abe, Commissioner & CEO of the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission ("Ieee',), by 
virtue of the powers conferred to me by the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Acl2002 and Clause 
1.4(ii) of the above Contract entered into between the Ieee and PNG Ports Corporation Limited ("PNG Ports") and 
all other powers enabling me, hereby approve the following tariffs as the approved tariffs to be applied by PNG Ports 
for its regulated essential port services. These tariffs will apply from 1st January, 2010 until the new PNG Ports 
Regulatory Contract is issued in 2010 and the new tariffs within that Contract come into effect. 

I. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR WHARFAGE SERVICES 

""" 
Horse, canle, dogs, sheep, goats, pigs 
Oils (in bulk), Petroleum (in bulk) 
Palm Oil 
Fabrication (Boats, iron tanks) 
Container Content (MD 
Copra. cocoa. coffee, bagged agri­

c:ulturc produce 
Goods not enumerated above 

whichever is greater 
Container 
Container 
Cement 
Sand 
Soil 

Unit 

Each animal 
Tonne of 1,000 litres 
Tonne of 1,000 litres 
Meter length 
Tonnc/Weight 
TonneJWeight 

Tonne weight or cubic meter, 

Content (FCULCL) 
per TEU (FCl.Jl..CLlMD 
Tonnc/Weight 
TonnelWeight 
TonnelWeight 

Containm OfJ7On 

Overseas (20ft and 40ft) 
Overseas Others (9m, 10m, "D" Box) .... 
CoastaJ (lOft and 40ft) .... 
Coaslal Others (9m, IOm, "0" Box) 
OIS General BlRulk (oWon) ... . 
CSTL General BlBulk (oman) ... . 

"'~""" (Rale per Unit) 

... "" I Ou.tward 
(K) 

2.22 
4.46 

16.71 
11.37 
11.14 

11.1 4 

11.37 
41.19 

(1<) 

2.79 
4.46 
3.84 

16.71 
6.91 
6.68 

6.91 

6.91 
41.19 
6.91 
6.91 
6.91 

Coastal Carao 
(Rate per Unit) 

Inward I Oulward 
(K) (K) 

3.35 2.22 
2.22 2.22 
2.22 2.22 
4.46 4.46 
3.35 3.35 
222 2.22 

3.35 3.35 

3.35 3.35 
20.60 20.60 
3.35 3.35 
3.27 3.27 
3.35 3.27 

Rite per Unit (K) 

43.46 
43 .46 
43.46 
21 .72 

17.83 
6.68 
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2. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTHAGE SERVICES 

Type ofVessd 

Overseas vessels-{including cargo and passenger tankers) 
Coastal vessels-uDder 20 metres (or part thereof) 

Coastal vessels-under 20 metres < LOA < 49 metres 
Coastal vessels-over SO LOA _ ... 

WorkboalS (quanerly fee) 
Private wharfs 

Bertbl.~ Schedule of Rales 

K 1.411melJt LOAlhour alongside PNG Ports wharf 

KO.IS/metre LQAlhour alongside PNG Pons wharf 
KO.27lmetre LOAlhour alongside PNG Ports wharf 
KO.271metre LOAlbour alongside PNG Ports wharf 

K64.78 
K9.93 

3. MAXIMUM TARIFFS FOR BERTH RESERVATION SERVICES 

Berth Reservation Schedule of Rates per occasion 

Overseas vessels-urgo and passenger vessels at the pons of Port Moresby 
and Lac 

Overseas vessels---cargo and passenger vessels al remaining ports 

Overseas tankers-large 

Overseas tankers--small 
Overseas vessels of any Iype or al any plrt---each alteration to arrival time 

Coastal vessels-Port Moresby and Lae ... 
CoastaJ vesselS-11 remaining porlS 

CoastaJ vessels-any port, each aJte~tion 10 arrivaJ lime 

4. PASSENGER FEES 

Adull-K4.22 per passenger 

Children-K2. 11 per passenger 

5. TRANSHIPMENTS 

K 

440.51 

220.26 
667.25 

334 .70 
11 229 
22 1.34 

11 229 
4427 

The tariffs for trans~shipmenJS (both inward and outward) will be charged at half (50%) of the respective 
approved wharfage tariffs for the 2009 regulatory year in accordance with Schedule 1, Part A of the PNG Harbours 
Regulatory Contract. . 

The above tariffs shall come into effect on 1st January, 2010 and will apply until the PNG Ports Regulatory 
Contract is issued and the new tariffs within it come into effect. 

Dated this 22nd day of December, 2009. 

Prinled and Published. by K. Klilll, Government Printer, 
Port Moresby.-719. 

T.ABE, 
Commissioner & CEO. 
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